

Anderson County Historical Society

PO Box 148 Clinton TN 37717

Email: <u>pghs@att.net</u>
Web: <u>http://pellissippi.org</u>

Faceboook Page: https://www.facebook.com/Anderson-County-Historical-Society-116244835062396/

Facebook Group: https://www.facebook.com/groups/1141448195867853/

VOLUME 41 ISSUE 7 July 2019

July meeting:

The Anderson County Historical Society July meeting will be held July 25, 2019 at 7:00 pm in the Clinton Public Library community room, the meeting is open to the public. The speaker for July is Mr. Bohanan, speaking on "Graveyard Forensics." He will have copies of his two books, "Prints of a man" which is his journey from the Smoky Mountains to the Forensic World, the price of it is \$20 each including tax, and the second book titled "Pigeon Rivers", the price of it is \$12. He will accept either cash or check.

Events:

Search Your Roots Saturday - August 10th

Members of the Anderson County Historical Society will be available at the Clinton Library from 12 noon - 2pm on the 2nd Saturday of each month to assist your genealogical and historical research.

Next Search Your Roots Saturday is August 10th at the Clinton Library from 12 noon - 2pm.

Queries:

Elijah Knott Gadson

Looking for information regarding Elijah Knott Gadson and the Herrell Cemetry in Claxton, Tennessee. I remember seeing an article regarding slave graves being found and I think through the work of genealogist and the family. He had an official burial with the proper recognition. If someone has this article, I would appreciate a copy. In addition, I would also like to confirm that Florence Lee (Lea) was the daughter of John Gadson and Susan Gadson. I appreciate any additional information regarding these families, the cemetery and the community. I am researching the Cross family out of Lonesome Dove. I thank you in advance for your attention to this matter. Ella Dockery Strawn dockerystrawn@gmail.com

The Pellissippian.

Our Quarterly Journal prints family histories and photos, Bible records, childhood memories, family reunion notices, and research queries. Material may be sent via email, or may be sent via USPS, mailed in clean, scannable copy to: Anderson County Historical Society, Attn: Journal Editor, PO Box 148, Clinton TN 37717. Sharing your e-mail address with PGHS members makes it easy for others who are researching the same surnames to correspond with you. Please send to Journal Editor at: jgarrett8170@gmail.com.

First Families of Anderson County, Tennessee

If you have ancestors who were in Anderson County 1830 or earlier, consider honoring your ancestor by joining the First Families of Anderson County. Membership to the Anderson County Historical Society is not a requirement. For more information, visit our website at https://pellissippi.org/pioneer-certificates/ or email pghs@att.net.